

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

---

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS  
MICHAEL J. TALBOT, C.J., PETER D. O'CONNELL and KIRSTEN FRANK KELLY, JJ.

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY GERALD MEAD,

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme  
Court No.: 156376

Court of Appeals  
No.: 327881

Jackson County Circuit  
Court No.: 14-004482-FH

---

JACKSON COUNTY PROSECUTOR  
Attorney for the Plaintiff-Appellee

MICHAEL A. FARAONE (P45332)  
Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**\*\*\*APPENDIX\*\*\***

**\*\*\*FILED VIA TRUEFILING\*\*\***

MICHAEL A. FARAONE P.C. (P45332)  
Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant  
3105 S. Martin Luther King Blvd. # 315  
Lansing, Michigan 48910  
Telephone: (517) 484-5515  
attorneyfaraone@faraonelegal.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... v

Statement of Questions ..... vi

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**

**ISSUE ONE**

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS VIOLATED BY THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF DEFENDANT’S BACKPACK FOLLOWING THE STOP OF A VEHICLE IN WHICH HE WAS A PASSENGER. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN NOT APPLYING *ILLINOIS v. RODRIGUEZ* AND IN HOLDING THAT A DRIVER’S CONSENT TO SEARCH A VEHICLE NECESSARILY INCLUDES A CONTAINER FOUND THEREIN. THE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT POLICE LACKED A REASONABLE BELIEF THAT THE DRIVER HAD COMMON AUTHORITY OVER THE BACKPACK AND THAT NO OTHER GROUNDS JUSTIFIED THE SEARCH. .... 6

I. Grounds and Issue Preservation ..... 6

II. Introduction ..... 6

III. On the First Question Posed by This Court: The Court of Appeals

Misapplied *Rakas* and Failed to Apply the Controlling Case, *Rodriguez* ..... 7

*Rakas v. Illinois* ..... 7

*Byrd v. United States* ..... 8

*Illinois v. Rodriguez* ..... 9

*Florida v. Jimeno* ..... 9

*Rodriguez* Must Be Applied or a Higher Standard Adopted ..... 10

Applying *Rodriguez*. .... 12

Cases Which are On-Point ..... 13

IV. On the Second Question Posed by This Court: The Officer Did Not

Reasonably Believe that the Driver Had Authority Over the Backpack. .... 15

*People v. Mead* (On Remand) ..... 15

Mere Acquiescence Does Not Equal Consent ..... 16

V. On the Third Question Posed by This Court: No Other Ground Exists Upon

Which the Search May Be Justified or the Evidence Deemed Admissible. ... 17

VI. *LaBelle* Is Distinguishable from the Case *Sub Judice* ..... 22

VII. Conclusion ..... 23

Summary and Relief Requested ..... 23

**Appendix** - accompanies filing

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases*

<i>Abela v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004) .....	11
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 US 1; 115 SCt 1185; 131 LEd2d 34 (1995) .....	11
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 US 332; 129 SCt 1710; 173 LEd2d 485 (2009) .....	19, 20
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , __ US __, 2018 WL 2186175 (U.S. May 14, 2018) .....	8, 10
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 US 367; 107 SCt 738; 93 LEd2d 739 (1987) .....	21
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 US 248; 111 S Ct 1801; 114 LEd2d 297 (1991) .....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 US 491; 103 SCt 1319; 75 LEd2d 229 (1983) .....	17
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 US 1; 110 SCt 1632; 109 LEd2d 1 (1990) .....	21
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 US 326; 121 SCt 946; 148 LEd 2d 838 (2001) .....	6
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 US 177; 110 SCt 2793; 111 LEd2d 148 (1990) .....	Passim
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , __ US __, 136 SCt 685; 193 LEd2d 694 (2016) .....	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 SCt 507; 19 LEd 2d 576 (1967) .....	6, 7
<i>Lavigne v. Forshee</i> , 307 Mich App 530; 861 NW2d 635 (2014) .....	13, 17
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 US 465; 119 S Ct 2013; 144 LEd2d 442 (1999) .....	20
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 US 1032; 103 SCt 3469; 77 LEd2d 1201 (1983) .....	18
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 US 141; 133 SCt 1552; 185 LEd2d 696 (2013) .....	23
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 US 454; 101 SCt 2860; 69 LEd2d 768 (1981) .....	13, 20
<i>People v. Armendarez</i> , 188 Mich App 61; 468 NW2d 893 (1991) .....	20
<i>People v. Beuschlein</i> ,..... 245 Mich App 744; 630 NW2d 921 (2001) .....	20
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 279 Mich App 116; 755 NW2d 664 (2008) .....	13

<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992) .....	20
<i>People v. Champion</i> , 452 Mich 92; 549 NW2d 849 (1996) .....	19
<i>People v. Frohriep</i> , 247 Mich App 692; 637 NW2d 562 (2001) .....	13
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 235 Mich App 90; 597 NW2d 194 (1999) .....	20
<i>People v. Goforth</i> , 222 Mich App 306; 564 NW2d 526 (1997) .....	9, 13, 16
<i>People v. Grady</i> , 193 Mich App 721; 484 NW2d 417 (1992) .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Green</i> , 260 Mich App 392; 677 NW2d 363 (2004) .....	21
<i>People v. Hilber</i> , 403 Mich 312; 269 NW2d 159 (1978) .....	20
<i>People v. Kaigler</i> , 368 Mich 281; 118 NW2d 406 (1962) .....	17
<i>People v. Kaufman</i> , 457 Mich 266 (1998) .....	4
<i>People v. Kazmierczak</i> , 461 Mich 411; 605 NW2d 667 (2000) .....	20
<i>People v. LaBelle</i> , 478 Mich 891; 732 NW2d 114 (2007) .....	Passim
<i>People v. Levine</i> , 461 Mich 172; 600 NW2d 622 (1999) .....	6
<i>People v. Mahdi</i> , 317 Mich App 446; 894 NW2d 732 (2016) .....	13, 22
<i>People v. Mamon</i> , 435 Mich 1; 457 NW2d 623 (1990) .....	16
<i>People v. Mazzulla</i> , 71 Mich App 418; 248 NW2d 567 (1976) .....	13
<i>People v. Mead</i> , 320 Mich App 613; __ NW2d __ (2017) .....	Passim
<i>People v. Mims</i> , 688 NW2d 79 (Mich 2004) .....	12
<i>People v. Rasmussen</i> , 191 Mich App 721; 478 NW2d 752 (1991) .....	18
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 292 Mich App 492; 808 NW2d 290 (2011) .....	17
<i>People v. Tavernier</i> , 295 Mich App 582; 815 NW2d 154 (2012) .....	19

<i>People v. Wood</i> , 321 Mich App 415; 910 NW2d 364 (2017) .....	7
<i>People v. Poole</i> , 199 Mich App 261; 501 NW2d 265 (1993) .....	21
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 US 128; 99 SCt 421; 58 LEd2d 387 (1978) .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 US 541; 110 SCt 1288; 108 LEd2d 464 (1990) .....	19
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 271 Or App 63; 348 P3d 1138 (2015) .....	21
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 2013 Ohio 3029; 995 NE2d 941 .....	14
<i>State v. Frank</i> , 650 NW2d 213 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) .....	14
<i>State v. Swearingen</i> , 131 Ohio App 3d 124; 721 NE2d 1097 (1999) .....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 88 SCt 1868; 20 LEd2d 889 (1968) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lawrence v. Woods</i> , 432 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	11
<i>United States v. Botchway</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Iraheta</i> , 764 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jaras</i> , 86 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 590 F.3d 916 (8th Cir.2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 526 F3d 953 (6th Cir., 2008) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 US 798; 102 SCt 2157; 72 LEd2d 572 (1982) .....	13
<i>Westland v. Kodlowski</i> , 298 Mich App 647; 828 NW2d 67 (2012), rev'd in part, 495 Mich 871 (2013) .....	13
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Michigan Constitution at art. 1, §11 .....	6
US Const., Am. IV .....	Passim
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Scope of Precedent</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 179 (2014) .....	11
